

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELIZABETH BARBER, *et al.*, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELISABETH DeVOS, in her official
capacity as United States Secretary
of Education, and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-01137-CJN

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED MOTION
FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. The William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program..... 4

 B. The Department’s Authority to Collect Defaulted Student Loans..... 4

 C. The CARES Act..... 6

 II. THE DEPARTMENT’S ACTIONS TO EFFECTUATE SECTION 3513 OF THE CARES ACT..... 7

 III. THIS CASE 10

LEGAL STANDARD FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION 12

ARGUMENT..... 13

 I. A CLASS CANNOT BE CERTIFIED BECAUSE THE CLAIMS OF THE PROPOSED CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE MOOT 13

 II. THE PROPOSED CLASS DOES NOT SATISFY RULE 23(a)’S REQUIREMENTS OF COMMONALITY AND TYPICALITY..... 16

 III. THE PROPOSED CLASS DOES NOT SATISFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(b)(2)..... 20

 A. The Court Cannot Grant Injunctive Relief..... 20

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That A Single Uniform Injunction Could Provide Relief To The Entire Class, As Required By Rule 23(B)(2)..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amchem Products v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 13

Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
161 F.3d 127 (3rd Cir. 1998) 22

Calise Beauty School, Inc. v. Riley,
941 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 20

Chavis v. Garrett,
419 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2019)..... 14

City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.,
529 U.S. 277 (2000)..... 14

Cooper v. Southern Co.,
205 F.R.D. 596 (N.D. Ga. 2001),
aff’d, 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 22

E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. v. Rodriguez,
431 U.S. 395 (1977)..... 14

Foretich v. United States,
351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 13

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 12, 13

Gray v. Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers,
73 F.R.D. 638 (D.D.C. 1977)..... 22

Hartman v. Duffey,
19 F.3d 1459 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 14

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
202 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 19

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 13

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 3, 15

Kas v. Fin. Gen. Bankshares, Inc.,
105 F.R.D. 453 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 19

LaRoque v. Holder,
679 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 14

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 13

McCarthy v. Kleindienst,
741 F.2d 1406 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 12

Radosti v. Envision EMI, LLC,
717 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2010) 18

Ramirez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't,
338 F. Supp. 3d 1 14

Shinkus v. Gersten Co.,
816 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1987) 17

Shook v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of El Paso,
543 F.3d 597 (10th Cir. 2008) 21

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 15

Speaks Family Legacy Chapels, Inc. v. Nat'l Heritage Enters., Inc.,
No. 2:08-cv-04148-NKL, 2009 WL 2391769 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 18

Thompson v. Jiffy Lube Int'l, Inc.,
505 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Kan. 2007)..... 18

Thorpe v. Dist. of Columbia,
916 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2013) 15

United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.,
566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 14

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 12, 13, 21

Whayne v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
915 F. Supp. 1143 (D. Kan. 1996)..... 20

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. ch. 28, subch. IV, Part B 19

20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.*..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1071 *et seq.*..... 4, 7

20 U.S.C. § 1082(a)(2)..... 3, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1085(l)..... 5

20 U.S.C. § 1087a *et seq.*..... 4, 7

20 U.S.C. § 1087e..... 4, 20

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(f)..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1087ll..... 4

20 U.S.C. § 1095a..... 5, 7

31 U.S.C. § 3701..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 3711(a)(1)..... 4

31 U.S.C. § 3720D..... 7

31 U.S.C. § 3720D(a) 5

31 U.S.C. § 3720D(b) 6

31 U.S.C. § 3720D(c) 6

31 U.S.C. § 3720D(d) 6

31 U.S.C. § 3720D(f)(1)(B)..... 6

Pub. L. 116-136, § 3513, 134 Stat 281 (2020)..... 1, 7

REGULATIONS

34 C.F.R. §§ 34.4-34.6..... 6
34 C.F.R. § 34.18..... 6
34 C.F.R. § 34.26..... 6
34 C.F.R. § 34.28..... 6
34 C.F.R. § 34.29..... 6
34 C.F.R. § 685.102(b) 5
34 C.F.R. § 685.207 4
34 C.F.R. § 685.211(d) 4

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19..... 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Moore’s Fed. Prac. § 23.43 (3d. 2000) 21
